
 
 

 
 

August 25, 2022        
 
Al Muglach 
 
VIA EMAIL –   amuglach@ridesta.com  
  
Re:  FOIA 22-41 Request dated 7/25/2022. 
 
Subject: Requesting PDF of current Regular Education and Special Education agreements 
to include the 2022-23 rates for the school year. 

Dear Mr. Muglach: 

This letter will serve as Oswego Community Unit School District 308’s response to your 
7/25/2022 request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.), in which 
you asked for the above referenced information.  Attached please find our response to your 
request.     

To promote district transparency and assist others who may have a similar question, go to 
www.sd308.org  and select Our District > Freedom of Information Act Request > FOIA 
Request Responses>FOIA Requests Responses -2022 for information on previous 
requests. 

Please let me know if you have additional questions. Thank you. 
 

 
John Petzke 
John Petzke 
Assistant Superintendent of Operations/ 
Freedom of Information Officer 

mailto:amuglach@ridesta.com


















 
 
TO: Superintendent Dr. John Sparlin and Members of the Board of Education 
  
FROM: Christi Tyler, Chief Financial Officer/CSBO 
  
RE: Approval of Recommended Vendor for a Three-Year Contract for Regular 

Education Student Transportation Services with an option for a two-year extension 
 

DATE: April 27, 2020 
  
CONTACT PERSON(S): Dawn Simosky, Director of Transportation Services 
   
DISPOSITION:   Action 

 
PUBLIC BACKGROUND:  The terms of the current pupil transportation contract with First Student 
Inc. for Regular Education will expire on June 30, 2020.  The District posted a public Request for 
Proposal (RFP) on March 2, 2020 for a three year pupil transportation bid with an option for a two-
year extension.  
 
When the District utilizes contract transportation services from providers, quality educational support 
and operational success for students is achieved through continual strong business relationships.   
The current contract providers have developed an enhanced understanding of the District’s 
expectations and contractual obligations.  
 
A public bid opening was conducted on March 18, 2020 at the District Transportation Center.  Two 
bid proposals were submitted and read aloud.  Please find attached the tabulation results of the RFP.  
 
 
Regular Transportation Service: First Student Inc. 
Based on the RFP evaluation of fifty regular education routes, the District would experience no cost 
increase for the 2020-21 school year. For year one, the total expense for fifty regular education routes 
is $4,235,779 as defined in the RFP. The overall percentage of increase for year two is 3% and year 
three is 2.999%.     
 
 
     2020-21 Daily Rate:  $329.34 
     2021-22 Daily Rate:  $339.22 
     2022-23 Daily Rate:  $349.40 
 
 
 
The District will be reimbursed approximately 65-70% of transportation expenses through the annual 
transportation claim. 
 
RECOMMENDATION & MOTION 
 
To approve a three-year contract for regular education transportation services with an option for a 
two-year extension with First Student, Inc.  



 
 
TO: Superintendent Dr. John Sparlin and Members of the Board of Education 
  
FROM: Christi Tyler, Chief Financial Officer/CSBO 
  
RE: Approval of Recommended Vendor for a Three-Year Contract for Special 

Education Student Transportation Services with an option for a two-year extension 
 

DATE: April 27, 2020 
  
CONTACT PERSON(S): Dawn Simosky, Director of Transportation Services 
  
DISPOSITION:   Action 

 
PUBLIC BACKGROUND:  The terms of the current pupil transportation contract with Septran for 
Special Education transportation will expire on June 30, 2020.  The District posted a public Request 
for Proposal (RFP) on March 2, 2020 for a three year pupil special education transportation bid with 
an option for a two year extension.   
 
When the District utilizes contract transportation services from providers, quality educational support 
and operational success for students is achieved through continual strong business relationships.   
The current contract providers have developed an enhanced understanding of the District’s 
expectations and contractual obligations.  
 
A public bid opening was conducted on March 18, 2020 at the District Transportation Center.  Two 
bid proposals were submitted and read aloud.  Please find attached tabulation results for special 
education transportation services of the RFP.  
 
Special Education Transportation Services: Septran 
 
Based on the RFP evaluation of twenty-nine Special Education routes, the District would experience 
a cost increase of $3.56 (1.2%) per day/per route for MPV and $3.94 (1.5%) per day/per route for 
yellow mini buses for the 2020-21 school year. For year one, the total expense of special education 
routes is $2,073,829. In addition, the overall percentage of increase for each of the following two 
years of the contract is under 3% per year.     
 
  2020-21 Daily Rate per route:  Yellow Bus $285.09 MPV $257.53  
  2021-22 Daily Rate per route:  Yellow Bus $293.64 MPV $265.26 
  2022-23 Daily Rate per route:  Yellow Bus $302.45 MPV $273.22 
 
The District will be reimbursed approximately 65-70% of transportation expenses through the annual 
transportation claim. 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION & MOTION 
To approve a three-year contract for special education transportation services with an option for a 
two-year extension with Septran.  
 


	FOIA 22-41 Response LetterFinal
	FOIA 22-41 Response Draft
	First Student FY21 - FY23
	FOIA 22-41 REGULAR ED Transportation
	FOIA 22-41 SPED Contracts
	RECOMMENDATION & MOTION



